
 
 County Hall 

Rhadyr 
Usk 

NP15 1GA 
 

Monday, 27 October 2025 

Notice of meeting: 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Tuesday, 4th November, 2025 at 2.00 pm, 
The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA 

 

AGENDA 
 

Item No Item Pages 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence. 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest. 

 
 

3.   To confirm for accuracy the minutes of the previous meeting. 

 
1 - 4 

4.   To consider the following Planning Application reports from the Chief 
Officer Place and Community Wellbeing (copies attached): 

 

 

4.1.   Application DM/2019/02051 - Construction of 20no. affordable housing 
units, landscaping and associated works.  Land at Wern Gifford, Pandy, 
Abergavenny, NP7 8DL. 

 

5 - 34 

4.2.   Application DM/2023/01198 - Erection of 2 No. additional poultry units 
and associated infrastructure on established poultry farm.  Coombe 
Farm, Cwm Mill to Shirenewton, Shirenewton, Chepstow. 

 

35 - 56 

4.3.   Application DM/2025/01100 - Retention of boundary fence and entrance 
gate.  Marchwood, St Lawrence Road, Chepstow, NP16 5BJ. 

 

57 - 64 

5.   FOR INFORMATION - The Planning Inspectorate - Appeals Decisions 
Received: 

 

 

5.1.   Land At Cobbs Tump, Duffields Lane, Upper Redbrook, Redbrook, 
Monmouth, NP25 4LU. 

 

65 - 70 

5.2.   Land at Millers Arms Pub, Mathern Road, Mathern, Monmouthshire, 
NP16 6JD. 

 

71 - 72 

 
Paul Matthews 
Chief Executive 

 
 

Public Document Pack



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

THE CONSTITUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE IS AS 
FOLLOWS: 
 
County Councillor Jill Bond West End; Welsh Labour/Llafur Cymru 
County Councillor Fay Bromfield Llangybi Fawr; Welsh Conservative Party 
County Councillor Rachel Buckler Devauden; Welsh Conservative Party 
County Councillor Emma Bryn Wyesham; Independent Group 
County Councillor Jan Butler Goetre Fawr; Welsh Conservative Party 
County Councillor John Crook Magor East with 

Undy; 
Welsh Labour/Llafur Cymru 

County Councillor Tony Easson Dewstow; I
[...]
dentify the members who proposed 
and seconded the motion and repeat the motion proposed. The names of the proposer 
and seconder shall be recorded. 

 A member shall decline to vote in relation to any planning application unless he or she 
has been present in the meeting of the Planning Committee throughout the full 
presentation and consideration of that application. 

 Any member who abstains from voting shall consider whether to give a reason for 
his/her abstention. 

 An officer shall count the votes and announce the decision. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held 
at the Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 7th 

October, 2025 at 2.00 pm 
 

  
 

PRESENT:  
 

County Councillor Phil Murphy (Chair) 
County Councillor Dale Rooke (Vice Chair) 
 

 County Councillors: Jill Bond, Fay Bromfield, Emma Bryn, Jan Butler, 
John Crook, Tony Easson, Steven Garratt, Meirion Howells, 
Su McConnel, Jayne McKenna, Maureen Powell, Sue Riley,  
Ann Webb  
 
County Councillor Laura Wright attended the meeting by invitation of 
the Chair. 
 

 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 

Andrew Jones Head of Planning 
Philip Thomas Development Services Manager 
Joanne Chase Head of Commercial Law 
Richard Ray Paralegal 
Richard Williams Democratic Services Officer 

 
 

County Councillor Jill Bond did not vote in respect of application DM/2025/00379 as she 
had to leave the meeting temporarily during consideration of this application. 
 
County Councillor Jan Butler did not vote in respect of application DM/2025/00379 as 
she joined the meeting late due to technical issues whilst attempting to join the meeting 
remotely. 
 
County Councillor Fay Bromfield left the meeting following consideration of application 
DM/2025/00831 and did not return. 
 
County Councillor Jan Butler left the meeting following consideration of application 
DM/2025/00831 and did not return. 
 
 

APOLOGIES: 
 

County Councillor Rachel Buckler 
 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 
None received. 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held 
at the Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 7th 

October, 2025 at 2.00 pm 
 

2. Confirmation of Minutes  
 

The minutes of the Planning Committee meeting dated 9th September 2025 were 
confirmed as an accurate record. 
 

3. Application DM/2025/00379 - Erection of a detached single storey dwelling with 
integral garage, small curtilage buildings, new driveway paths and 
landscaping. Minor alterations to existing access. Land to the north of 29 Main 
Road, Portskewett, NP26 5SA  

 

We considered the report of the application and late correspondence which was 
recommended for approval subject to the conditions outlined in the report and subject to 
a Section 106 Agreement. 
 
https://www.youtube.com/live/UQhI6L8nqwk?si=85XBBhrQG-x54z8-&t=151 
 
In noting the detail of the application and the views expressed, it was proposed by 
County Councillor Ann Webb and seconded by County Councillor Emma Bryn that 
application DM/2025/00379 be approved subject to the conditions outlined in the report 
and subject to a Section 106 Agreement with an additional condition to add external 
lighting. 
 
Upon being put to the vote, the following votes were recorded:  
 
For approval   -  13  
Against approval  -  0  
Abstentions   -  0  
 
The proposition was carried.  
 
We resolved that application DM/2025/00379 be approved subject to the conditions 
outlined in the report and subject to a Section 106 Agreement with an additional 
condition to add external lighting. 
 

4. Application DM/2025/00831 - Modification of condition 2 relating to planning 
DM/2024/00741: we would like the operating hours to be extended. We would 
like the following hours going forward: Monday:  8AM-9PM. Tuesday: 8AM-
9PM. Wednesday: 8AM-9PM. Thursday: unchanged. Friday: unchanged. 
Saturday: unchanged. Sunday: unchanged. 30 Lion Street, Abergavenny, NP7 
5NT  

 

We considered the report of the application and late correspondence which was 
recommended for approval subject to the conditions outlined in the report. 
 
https://www.youtube.com/live/UQhI6L8nqwk?si=U3qFciFRiNxpo8Cn&t=2040 
 
In noting the detail of the application and the views expressed, it was proposed by 
County Councillor Ann Webb and seconded by County Councillor Phil Murphy that 

Page 2

https://www.youtube.com/live/UQhI6L8nqwk?si=85XBBhrQG-x54z8-&t=151
https://www.youtube.com/live/UQhI6L8nqwk?si=U3qFciFRiNxpo8Cn&t=2040


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held 
at the Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 7th 

October, 2025 at 2.00 pm 
 

application DM/2025/00831 be approved subject to the conditions outlined in the report 
and that Condition 2 be amended as follows: 
 

 There shall be no outdoor live or recorded music after 8pm on any day. 
 
Upon being put to the vote, the following votes were recorded:  
 
In favour of the proposal  -  7  
Against the proposal  -  7 
Abstentions    -  1 
 
As the vote was tied the Chair exercised his casting vote and voted in favour of the 
proposal. 
 
The proposition was carried.  
 
We resolved that application DM/2025/00831 be approved subject to the conditions 
outlined in the report and that Condition 2 be amended as follows: 
 

 There shall be no outdoor live or recorded music after 8pm on any day. 
 
5. Application DM/2021/01700 - The demolition of existing buildings and the 

construction of 4 two-bedroom, four-person houses and an apartment block 
with 9 one-bedroom, two-person flats. Land At Wheat Field Close, Monmouth  

 

We considered the report of the application and late correspondence which was 
recommended for approval subject to the conditions outlined in the report and subject to 
a Section 106 Agreement. 
 
https://www.youtube.com/live/UQhI6L8nqwk?si=X0MoqQZFINcfWJGk&t=4826 
 
In noting the detail of the application and the views expressed, it was proposed by 
County Councillor Tony Easson and seconded by County Councillor Dale Rooke that 
application DM/2021/01700 be approved subject to the conditions outlined in the report 
and subject to a Section 106 Agreement. Also, that an additional condition be added to 
require submitted details and Local Planning Authority approval of the cycle store. 
 
Upon being put to the vote, the following votes were recorded:  
 
For approval   -  11  
Against approval  -  0  
Abstentions   -  0  
 
The proposition was carried.  
 
We resolved that application DM/2021/01700 be approved subject to the conditions 
outlined in the report and subject to a Section 106 Agreement. Also, that an additional 

Page 3

https://www.youtube.com/live/UQhI6L8nqwk?si=X0MoqQZFINcfWJGk&t=4826


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held 
at the Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 7th 

October, 2025 at 2.00 pm 
 

condition be added to require submitted details and Local Planning Authority approval of 
the cycle store. 
 

6. FOR INFORMATION - The Planning Inspectorate - Appeals Decisions 
Received:  

 

https://www.youtube.com/live/UQhI6L8nqwk?si=tR3zeKePOx6TBtIm&t=7020 
 

6.1.   North Barn, Whitehouse Farm, Llanvair Grange Road, Llanfair 
Kilgeddin, Monmouthshire NP7 9BB 
 

We received the Planning Inspectorate report which related to an appeal decision 
following a site visit that had been held at North Barn, Whitehouse Farm, Llanvair 
Grange Road, Llanfair Kilgeddin on 18th June 2025. 
 
Appeal A 
 
We noted that the appeal was dismissed. 
 
Appeal B  
 
We noted that the appeal was dismissed. 
 

6.2.   Land at North Court Farm, Redwick, Caldicot NP26 3DX 
 

We received the Planning Inspectorate report which related to an appeal decision 
following a site visit that had been held at North Court Farm, Redwick, Caldicot NP26 
3DX on 27th August 2025. 
 
We noted that the appeal was allowed and planning permission was granted for a single 
wind turbine, including access track, crane pad and associated infrastructure, at Land at 
North Court Farm, Redwick, Caldicot NP26 3DX, in accordance with the terms of the 
application Ref DM/2023/01045, dated 24 July 2023, subject to the conditions set out in 
the schedule to the decision letter. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 4.00 pm.  
 

 

Page 4

https://www.youtube.com/live/UQhI6L8nqwk?si=tR3zeKePOx6TBtIm&t=7020


Application number: DM/2019/02051 

 

Proposal:  Construction of 20no. affordable housing units, landscaping and associated works 
 
Address: Land at Wern Gifford, Pandy, Abergavenny, NP7 8DL 
 
Applicant: Mr. Tim Crooks 
  
Plans:  Proposed Site Layout (Rev H), LT1917.04.01 (Rev J), Engineering Layout -Sheet 1 
 (Rev G), Engineering Layout -Sheet 2 (Rev F), Longitudinal Sections (Rev A)  
 Highways Construction Details (Rev A),  Addendum GI Statement (May 2025),  
 Detailed Soft Landscape Proposals (Rev C), E24123101 Land at Wern Gifford,  
 Pandy PEA, Issued (A), LT1917.00.101 Land Mitigation Plan - REV.C    
       Boundary Details LT1917.04.04 REV.A. Plots 1&2 LT1917.04.110 REV.B, Plots 3&4 
     LT1917.04.111 REV.B, Plots 5&6 LT1917.04.112 REV.B, Plots 7&8 LT1917.04.113 
     REV.A, Plots 9-12 LT1917.04.114 REV.A , Plots 13-15 LT1917.04.115A,  
     Plots 16&17 LT1917.04.116 REV.B,                                      
 
RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE subject to Section 106 agreement 

 
Case Officer: Kate Bingham Date 
Valid: 06.01.2020 
 

This application is presented to Planning Committee as there are five or more objections to 
the proposal 
 

1.0 APPLICATION DETAILS 

 

This application was presented to Planning Committee on 3rd March 2020 where it was resolved to 

approve the development subject to the resolution of a holding objection raised by NRW in relation to 

flood modelling.  

 

In the meantime, residential development within the catchment of the River Wyer Special Area of 

Conservation (SAC) was paused due to the river failing to meet revised water quality targets for 

phosphorus. Under the Habitats Regulations, development that may increase the concentration of 

phosphates levels will be subject to appropriate assessment and Habitats Regulations Assessment. 

As such a Test of Likely Significant Effect (TOLSE) has been undertaken which concludes that this 

proposed development is unlikely to have a Significant Effect on the phosphate sensitive River SAC 

and a full Appropriate Assessment is not required. Further details are provided below in Natural 

Resource Wales’ (NRW’s) advice. 

 

2.0 SUMMARY OF AMENDMENTS 

 

The applicant has been working in direct liaison with NRW resulting in the submission of a updated 

Flood Consequences Assessment (FAC) which has prepared by PHG allowing NRW to withdraw 

their objection.  

 

The design of the development is principally the same as that previously presented to planning 

committee with the access, layout, scale, amount/unit numbers remaining the same. A minor change 

to the arrangement of plots 18-20 has been undertaken to improve the design of the scheme whilst 

also assisting on the flooding requirements.  

 

The main change to the design in terms of flood risk has been the omission of the culvert under the 

access road and replacement with the span bridge as now indicated. Consequential impacts of the 

flood mitigation have followed in the form of the swale and basin design and corresponding 

landscaping design.  

  
Page 5

Agenda Item 4a



As such the site location plan, layout plan and block plan have been updated. A soft planting scheme 

and management strategy has also been provided to demonstrate suitable compensator
[...]
 form which can be viewed on 
the Street Naming & Numbering page at www.monmouthshire.gov.uk 
This facilitates a registered address with the Royal Mail and effective service delivery from both 

Public and Private Sector bodies and in particular ensures that Emergency Services are able to 

locate any address to which they may be summoned. It cannot be guaranteed that the name you 

specify in the planning application documents for the address of the site will be the name that 
would be formally agreed by the Council's Street Naming and Numbering Officer because it could 

conflict with the name of a property within the locality of the site that is already in use. 
 

Page 34

http://www.monmouthshire.gov.uk/what-is-
http://www.monmouthshire.gov.uk/


Application 

Number: 
DM/2023/01198 

 

Proposal: Erection of 2 No. additional poultry units and associated infrastructure on 

established poultry farm 
 

Address: Coombe Farm, Cwm Mill To Shirenewton, Shirenewton, Chepstow  
 
Applicant: Mr. Gareth Adams 

 
Plans: Location Plan Drawing 2 Rev B - , Site Plan Drawing 3 Rev B - Proposed Site 

Plan, Site Sections Drawing 8 - Pond Sections, Other GI Statement - , Flood 

Consequence Assessment Surface Water Management - Lidar Ligic, Ecology 

Report PEA V3 - , Elevations - Proposed Drawing 4 - , Drainage Drawing 5 - Site 

Drainage, Section Plans (Building) Existing Drawing 6 - , Landscaping Plan 

Drawing 7 - , Site Plan Existing Site Plan - , Other Planning Statement - , 
Landscape Visual Impact Assessment LVIA - , Other Noise Impact - , Other 
Ammonia Report - , Other Manure and Dirty Water Management Plan - Ian Pick 

Ass., Other Odour Impact - , Other Pollution Prevention Plan - , 
 

RECOMMENDATION: REFUSE 
 

Case Officer: Kate Young Date 
Valid: 27.09.2023 

 
This application was presented to Planning Committee in October 2024 and was 

subsequently approved subject to conditions. The application was then the subject of a 

Judicial Review and it was decided that the proposal was EIA development under 
Schedule 2 criterion 1(c) of the EIA Regulations and that an Environmental Statement 
should have been submitted. The decision was therefore quashed and returned to the local 
planning authority to determine. The applicant has now submitted an Environmental 
Statement, all interested parties were reconsulted and the application was advertised 

accordingly. The previous report (October 2024) is attached below. 
 
1. Proposal Description 

 

The applicants have submitted a planning application for the erection of 2 No. additional poultry 

buildings and associated infrastructure at Coombe Farm, Shirenewton. The existing poultry unit at 
Coombe Farm extends to four poultry sheds, and currently accommodates 220,000 birds in total. 
The two additional sheds will each accommodate 42,000 birds. As part of the proposals, the whole 
site (existing and proposed poultry houses) are to permanently adopt the new higher welfare, lower 
stocking density. As a result of this, the existing sheds will reduce from their current capacity of 
220,000 birds, down to 168,000 birds. Following the development, the overall capacity of the site 
will be 252,000 birds. 

 
2.0 REPRESENTATIONS received since the submission of the Environmental Statement. 

 
2.1 Consultation Replies 

 

MCC Ecology - Holding Objection 
 
Insufficient information has been provided for the Local Planning Authority to appropriately  

fulfil our duties under the Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) 
Regulations 2017 and Environment (Wales) Act 2016. The proposals are not compliant with 

Page 35

Agenda Item 4b



Planning Policy Wales. 
 

Scoping 
A formal scoping opinion was not sought from the LPA. The ES does not identify aspects of the 

environment which could be affected by the proposal, hereafter referred to as key receptors. 
The ES has scoped in 'Ecology and Ammonia', and 'Amenity Issues', and has scoped out 
'landscape and visual i
[...]
 the impact of increased concentrations of Phosphates on designated SAC's. 
NRW has set new phosphate standards for the riverine SAC's of the Wye and Usk and their 
catchment areas. Development that may increase the concentration of phosphates levels will be 
subject to appropriate assessment and HRA. This application is outside of the SAC catchment and 
so will not have a detrimental impact on any protected SAC, and as a result no further assessment 
is required. 

 
6.14 Response to the Representations of Third Parties and/or Community/Town Council 

 
The Local Member and Shirenewton Community Council have concerns that their representations 

made during the Pre application Consultation were not taken into account. Both are concerned 

about noise, odour and the escape of toxic chemicals. As have be explained in the main body of 
the report NRW have issues a permit for the proposed development to increase the capacity of 
the site from the existing 220,000 birds up to 300,000 birds (an increase of 80,000 birds). An 

Environmental Permit for this proposed expansion was granted by Natural Resources Wales on 

21st October 2021. NRW are the appropriate body to control and monitor the emissions from the 

chicken shed. In addition, MCC Environmental Officers have revied the proposal and offer no 

objection. A robust Manure and Dirty Water Management Plan has been submitted as part of the 

application which shows that the solid waste is removed from the site at the end of each flock cycle 
by way of sealed lorries, it is then taken to an AD in England. The Dirty Water tank will be emptied 
by vacuum tanker following the cleanout process and disposed of via formal waste contract at a 
waste water treatment works. NRW have stated that they are satisfied that the Management plan 
is acceptable and compliance with the plan will be enforced by condition. 

Local residents have also objected on the grounds of noise and odour and these concerns have 

been addressed in t
[...]
on designated 
SAC's. NRW has set new phosphate standards for the riverine SAC's of the Wye and Usk and 
their catchment areas. Development that may increase the concentration of phosphates levels will 
be subject to appropriate assessment and HRA. 
 
This application is outside of the SAC catchment and so will not have a detrimental impact on any 
protected SAC, and as a result no further assessment is required. 
 
6.5 Green Infrastructure 
 
6.5.1 Chapter 6 of Planning Policy Wales (PPW) 12 highlights that a Green Infrastructure (GI) 
statement should be submitted with all planning applications and will be proportionate to the scale 
and nature of the development. The statement which will need to be informed by a GI assessment 
of the site will describe how green infrastructure will be incorporated into the proposal and how the 
step wise approach to protecting biodiversity, habitats and GI onsite will be managed.  A step wise 
approach considers what impacts may occur as a result of development activity to any identified 
biodiversity, habitats and green infrastructure assets and networks that may be present on or 
bounding a site. The approach then seeks to manage any harm that may occur by (a) avoiding (b) 
minimising (c) Mitigate / Restore. 
 
6.5.2 The applicant has provided a Green Infrastructure Statement to support the application and it 
states that a Bird-box and Bug hotel will be fitted within the garden. However, a large section of 
hedgerow has been removed at the property to allow for the construction of the fence. The MCC 
Biodiversity Officer has commented that the hedgerow lost is a single-species non-native 
hedgerow. Following the step-wise approach impacts on biodiversity must be avoided, minimised, 
mitigated and the compensated for. Compensation must be of significant magnitude to 
compensate for loss. In this case the application is not considered to follow the step-wise 
approach as the loss of the hedgerow has not been appropriately compen
[...]
nce: CAS-04269-K0S6S4 

Site address: Land At Cobbs Tump, Duffields Lane, Upper Redbrook, Redbrook, Monmouth, 

NP25 4LU 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

• The appeal is made under section 78 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 against 
a failure to give notice within the prescribed period of a decision on an application for 
planning permission. 

• The appeal is made by Mr & Mrs Scott against Monmouthshire County Council.  
• The application Ref DM/2023/01123 is dated 9 August 2023.  
• The development is Proposed new dwelling house incorporating garage. 
• A site visit was made on 7 October 2025.  
_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Decision 

1. The appeal is dismissed, and planning permission is refused.  

Procedural Matters 

2. I have taken the address from the Appeal Form, as it provides a more accurate 
description of the appeal site’s location. 

3. The appeal arises from the Council’s failure to determine the application within the 
prescribed period. The Council has submitted a statement outlining its reasons for 
considering the proposal unacceptable. The appellants were given an opportunity to 
comment on these reasons, and I have taken those representations into account in 
reaching my decision. 

4. The Welsh Government published a new Technical Advice Note (TAN) 15: Development, 
Flooding and Coastal Erosion (2025) in March 2025. That document confirms that it 
should be read in conjunction with Planning Policy Wales (PPW) and the Welsh National 
Marine Plan, and that it replaces TAN 14: Coastal Planning (1998) and the previous TAN 
15: Development and Flood Risk (2004). However, the Ministerial Written Statement 
dated 31 March 2025, which accompanied the publication of the new TAN, confirms that 
there will be a transitional period for its implementation. Specifically, planning app
[...]
 responses. They also dispute the Council’s Rights of Way Officer’s 
reference to a footpath crossing the site, noting that the proposed development would not 
affect Footpath 375/5/1 and that the official map may be inaccurate. I have taken these 
points into account, but they do not alter my overall assessment or outweigh the 
substantial harm identified in relation to the main issues. 

Conclusion 

34. For the above reasons and having regard to all matters raised, I conclude that the appeal 
should be dismissed. 

35. In reaching my decision, I have taken into account the requirements of sections 3 and 5 
of the Well-Being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015. I consider that this decision is 
in accordance with the Act’s sustainable development principle through its contribution 
towards one or more of the Welsh Ministers’ well-being objectives. 

G Hall 

INSPECTOR  

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 

  

www.llyw.cymru/penderfyniadau-cynllunio-ac-amgylchedd-cymru 

www.gov.wales/planning-and-environment-decisions-wales 

 

 

Appeal Decision 
______________________________________________________________________________________________________________

_ 
by J de-Courcey BSc LLB MTPl MRTPI 
an Inspector appointed by the Welsh Ministers 
Decision date: 01/10/2025  
Appeal reference: CAS-04281-N9X1B9 
Site address: Land at Millers Arms Pub, Mathern Road, Mathern, Monmouthshire, NP16 6JD 
______________________________________________________________________________________________________________

_ 
• The appeal is made under section 174 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as 

amended by the Planning and Compensation Act 1991 (the Act). 
• The appeal is made by Shaun Barnsley against an enforcement notice issued by 

Monmouthshire County Council. 
• The enforcement notice was issued on 28 April 2025. 
• The breach of planning control as alleged in the notice is: Large timber outbuilding 

erected within grounds of Pub wit
[...]
es discontent with how the LPA handled the planning 
application subject of the previous appeal. That matter is not germane to my 
consideration of his appeal on ground (c). 

9. In so far as it is relevant to the appeal on ground (c), account has been taken of CADW’s 
submission. 

10. Ground (c) is one of the ‘legal’ grounds of appeal whereby the onus is on the appellant to 
make his case to the standard of the balance of probabilities. Taking account of the 
evidence and for all the foregoing reasons, on the balance of probabilities, there is no 
persuasive evidence that the erection of the timber building does not constitute a breach 
of planning control. Accordingly, the appeal on ground (c) fails. 

Conclusion 
11. For the reasons given above and having regard to all other matters raised in so far as 

they are material to the appeal on ground (c), I conclude that the appeal should be 
dismissed and the enforcement notice upheld. 

12. In reaching my decision, account has been taken of the requirements of sections 3 and 5 
of the Well-Being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015. I consider that this decision is 
in accordance with the Act’s sustainable development principle through its contribution 
towards one or more of the Welsh Ministers’ well-being objectives.  
 

J de-Courcey 

INSPECTOR 
  
  

Page 72


	Agenda
	3 To confirm for accuracy the minutes of the previous meeting.
	Minutes

	4a Application DM/2019/02051 - Construction of 20no. affordable housing units, landscaping and associated works.  Land at Wern Gifford, Pandy, Abergavenny, NP7 8DL.
	4b Application DM/2023/01198 - Erection of 2 No. additional poultry units and associated infrastructure on established poultry farm.  Coombe Farm, Cwm Mill To Shirenewton, Shirenewton, Chepstow.
	4c Application DM/2025/01100 - Retention of boundary fence and entrance gate.  Marchwood, St Lawrence Road, Chepstow, NP16 5BJ.
	5a Land At Cobbs Tump, Duffields Lane, Upper Redbrook, Redbrook, Monmouth, NP25 4LU.
	5b Land at Millers Arms Pub, Mathern Road, Mathern, Monmouthshire, NP16 6JD.



Minutes of the meeting


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held 
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 4th 

November, 2025 at 2.00 pm 
 

  

PRESENT:  
 

County Councillor Phil Murphy (Chair) 
 

 County Councillors: Jill Bond, Fay Bromfield, Rachel Buckler, 
Emma Bryn, Jan Butler, Tony Easson, Steven Garratt, 
Meirion Howells, Su McConnel, Jayne McKenna, Sue Riley, 
Ann Webb  
 
County Councillors David Jones, Louise Brown and Paul Pavia 
attended the meeting by invitation of the Chair. 
 

 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 

Andrew Jones Head of Planning 
Philip Thomas Development Services Manager 
Paige Moseley Solicitor 
Richard Ray Paralegal 
Richard Williams Democratic Services Officer 

 
 

County Councillor Fay Bromfield left the meeting during consideration of application 
DM/2019/02051 and returned in time for consideration of application DM/2023/01198.   
 
County Councillor Ann Webb left the meeting during consideration of application 
DM/2019/02051 and did not return. 
 
 

APOLOGIES: 
 

County Councillors John Crook and Dale Rooke 
 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 
None received. 
 
2. Confirmation of Minutes  

 
The minutes of the Planning Committee meeting dated 7th October 2025 were 
confirmed as an accurate record. 
 
3. Application DM/2019/02051 - Construction of 20no. affordable housing units, 

landscaping and associated works.  Land at Wern Gifford, Pandy, 
Abergavenny, NP7 8DL  

 
We considered the report of the application and late correspondence which was 
recommended for approval subject to the conditions outlined in the report and subject to 
a Section 106 Agreement. 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held 
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 4th 

November, 2025 at 2.00 pm 
 

 
This application was presented to Planning Committee on 3rd March 2020 where it was 
resolved to approve the development subject to the resolution of a holding objection 
raised by Natural Resources Wales (NRW) in relation to flood modelling.  
 
In the meantime, residential development within the catchment of the River Wye Special 
Area of Conservation (SAC) was paused due to the river failing to meet revised water 
quality targets for phosphorus. Under the Habitats Regulations, development that may 
increase the concentration of phosphates levels will be subject to appropriate 
assessment and Habitats Regulations Assessment. As such a Test of Likely Significant 
Effect (TOLSE) has been undertaken which concludes that this proposed development 
is unlikely to have a Significant Effect on the phosphate sensitive River SAC and a full 
Appropriate Assessment is not required.  
 
https://www.youtube.com/live/lj7Y-ZUqrcE?si=9NAGjE80EdK8uuZh&t=172 
 
In noting the detail of the application and the views expressed, it was proposed by 
County Councillor Meirion Howells and seconded by County Councillor Jan Butler that 
we be minded to defer consideration of application DM/2019/02051 to verify with Dwr 
Cymru Welsh Water (DCWW) that foul sewerage arrangements for the proposed 
development would not exacerbate existing issues in the locality. 
 
Upon being put to the vote, the following votes were recorded:  
 
For deferral   -  10  
Against deferral  -  0  
Abstentions   -  0  
 
The proposition was carried.  
 
We resolved that we be minded to defer consideration of application DM/2019/02051 to 
verify with Dwr Cymru Welsh Water (DCWW) that foul sewerage arrangements for the 
proposed development would not exacerbate existing issues in the locality. 
 

4. Application DM/2023/01198 - Erection of 2 No. additional poultry units and 
associated infrastructure on established poultry farm.  Coombe Farm, Cwm 
Mill To Shirenewton, Shirenewton, Chepstow  

 

We considered the report of the application and late correspondence which was 
presented for refusal with one reason outlined in the report. 
 
This application was presented to Planning Committee in October 2024 and was 
subsequently approved subject to conditions. The application was then the subject of a 
Judicial Review and it was decided that the proposal was EIA development under 
Schedule 2 criterion 1(c) of the EIA Regulations and that an Environmental Statement 
should have been submitted. The decision was therefore quashed and returned to the 
local planning authority to determine. The applicant has now submitted an 
Environmental Statement, all interested parties were reconsulted and the application 
was advertised accordingly.  

https://www.youtube.com/live/lj7Y-ZUqrcE?si=9NAGjE80EdK8uuZh&t=172


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held 
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 4th 

November, 2025 at 2.00 pm 
 

 
https://www.youtube.com/live/lj7Y-ZUqrcE?si=Cfnu5Xanon3bEWfu&t=5870 
 
In noting the detail of the application and the views expressed, it was proposed by 
County Councillor Rachel Buckler and seconded by County Councillor Jan Butler that 
application DM/2023/01198 be refused for the one reason outlined in the report. 
 
Upon being put to the vote, the following votes were recorded: 
 
For refusal  - 10 
Against refusal - 0 
Abstentions  - 1 
 
The proposition was carried. 
 
We resolved that application DM/2023/01198 be refused for the one reason outlined in 
the report. 
 

5. Application DM/2025/01100 - Retention of boundary fence and entrance gate.  
Marchwood, St Lawrence Road, Chepstow, NP16 5BJ  

 

We considered the report of the application and late correspondence which was 
presented for refusal with two reasons outlined in the report. 
 
https://www.youtube.com/live/lj7Y-ZUqrcE?si=jTZinytRhvh5waku&t=6737 
 
In noting the detail of the application and the views expressed, it was proposed by 
County Councillor Rachel Buckler and seconded by County Councillor Emma Bryn that 
application DM/2025/01100 be refused for the two reasons outlined in the report. 
 
Upon being put to the vote, the following votes were recorded: 
 
For refusal  - 7 
Against refusal - 3 
Abstentions  - 1 
 
The proposition was carried. 
 
We resolved that application DM/2025/01100 be refused for the two reasons outlined in 
the report. 
 

6. FOR INFORMATION - The Planning Inspectorate - Appeals Decisions 
Received:  

 

https://www.youtube.com/live/lj7Y-ZUqrcE?si=A3NBCdffFy0WtNxD&t=7930 
 
 
 
 

https://www.youtube.com/live/lj7Y-ZUqrcE?si=Cfnu5Xanon3bEWfu&t=5870
https://www.youtube.com/live/lj7Y-ZUqrcE?si=jTZinytRhvh5waku&t=6737
https://www.youtube.com/live/lj7Y-ZUqrcE?si=A3NBCdffFy0WtNxD&t=7930


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held 
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 4th 

November, 2025 at 2.00 pm 
 

 
6.1.   Land At Cobbs Tump, Duffields Lane, Upper Redbrook, Redbrook, 

Monmouth, NP25 4LU 
 

We received the Planning Inspectorate report which related to an appeal decision 
following a site visit that had been held at land at Cobbs Tump, Duffields Lane, Upper 
Redbrook, Redbrook, Monmouth, NP25 4LU on 7th October 2025.       
 
We noted that the appeal was dismissed, and planning permission was refused. 
 

6.2.   Land at Millers Arms Pub, Mathern Road, Mathern, Monmouthshire, 
NP16 6JD 
 

We received the Planning Inspectorate report which related to an appeal decision 
following a site visit that had been held at land at Millers Arms Pub, Mathern Road, 
Mathern, Monmouthshire, NP16 6JD on 23rd September 2025. 
 
We noted that the appeal was dismissed and the enforcement notice was upheld.  
 
 

The meeting ended at 4.17 pm.  
 

 


